impact to net assets and equity reserves.

(iii)  Interest rate risk

The consolidated entity is exposed to interest rate risk, primarily on its borrowings and on its cash and cash equivalents. This is the risk that
a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of changes in the market interest rates on interest-bearing financial instruments. The
consolidated entity does not currently use derivatives to mitigate these exposures.

For cash and cash equivalents, the consolidated entity adopts a policy of ensuring that any excess cash is utilised to pay down any long term debt.

At the reporting date the interest rate exposure of the consolidated entity’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

30 June 2025 30 June 2024

$’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 674,237 428,812
Restricted cash - 7,500
Security deposits 6,290 6,162
Borrowings - (92,723)

680,527 349,751

Cashflow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

An increase of 200 basis points or decrease of 200 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

Profit or loss Equity

200bp increase 200bp decrease 200bp increase 200bp decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 June 2025
Variable rate instruments 13,611 (13,611) 13,611 (13,611)

As at 30 June 2024
Variable rate instruments 6,995 (6,995) 6,995 (6,995)

(iv)	 Equity price risk

Equity investments are long-term investments that have been classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

(e)	 Net fair values
The carrying value of financial assets and financial liabilities is considered to a fair approximation of their fair values. The carrying amounts of
equity investments are valued at year end at their quoted market price.

(f)	 Capital management
The consolidated entity’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so as to maintain a
strong capital base sufficient to maintain future exploration and development of its projects. In order to maintain or adjust the capital